include service drives, utilities, etc. 

Guarantee. A letter of credit, cash deposit, or other security instrument found 

acceptable to the Township Board shall be posted by the owner(s) and/or operator 

of the Utility-scale solar energy facility. Such surety shall be equal to one-

hundred twenty five (125) percent of the total cost of decommissioning and/or 

reclamation based on an estimate that shall be presented by the applicant and 

evaluated and approved by the township. The guarantee shall be increase by a 

minimum of 3% each year or equal to one hundred twenty five (125) percent of 

a new estimate. The cost of decommissioning shall be re-reviewed and submitted 

to the Township annually to ensure adequate funds are allocated for 

decommissioning. The developer shall provide a new estimate at least every 

five (5) years to assess whether the guarantee should be appropriately adjusted